

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

THE CLEVELAND ELECTRIC	:	Case No. 2020-0277
ILLUMINATING COMPANY,	:	
	:	On Appeal from the Cuyahoga County Court
Appellant/Cross-Appellee,	:	of Appeals, Eighth Appellate District
	:	
-vs-	:	
	:	Court of Appeals Case No. CA-19-108560
CITY OF CLEVELAND, et al.,	:	
	:	
Appellees/Cross-Appellants.	:	

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* BUCKEYE POWER, INC. AND  
OHIO RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVES, INC. IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE, THE CLEVELAND ELECTRIC ILLUMINATING  
COMPANY**

---

Gregory J. Phillips (0077601) (COUNSEL  
OF RECORD)  
Michael J. Montgomery (0070922)  
Michael D. Meuti (0087233)  
James E. von der Heydt (0090920)  
James J. Walsh, Jr. (0096660)  
BENESCH, FRIEDLANDER, COPLAN &  
ARONOFF LLP  
200 Public Square, Suite 2300  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114  
Telephone: (216) 363-4500  
Facsimile: (216) 363-4588  
gphillips@beneschlaw.com  
mmontgomery@beneschlaw.com  
mmeuti@beneschlaw.com  
jvonderheydt@beneschlaw.com  
jwalsh@beneschlaw.com

*Counsel for Appellant/Cross-Appellee  
The Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company*

Kimberly W. Bojko (0069402) (COUNSEL  
OF RECORD)  
Angela Paul Whitfield (0068774)  
Stephen E. Dutton (0096064)  
CARPENTER, LIPPS & LELAND LLP  
280 Plaza, Suite 1300  
280 North High Street  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Telephone: (614) 3650-4100  
Facsimile: (614) 365-9145  
bojko@carpenterlipps.com  
paul@carpenterlips.com  
dutton@carpenterlipps.com

*Counsel for Appellees/Cross-Appellant City  
of Cleveland and Cleveland Public Power*

James E. McLean (0046868)  
DUKE ENERGY OHIO, INC.  
139 East Fourth Street, M/C 1212-Main  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202  
Telephone: (513) 287-4341  
Facsimile: (513) 287-4386  
James.McLean@duke-energy.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Duke Energy  
Ohio, Inc.*

Steven T. Nourse (0046705)  
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER  
CORPORATION  
1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Telephone: (614) 716-1608  
Facsimile: (614) 716-2950  
stnourse@aep.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Ohio Power  
Company*

Stephanie M. Chmiel (0087555) (COUNSEL  
OF RECORD)  
THOMPSON HINE LLP  
41 S. High Street, Suite 1700  
Columbus, OH 43215  
Telephone: (614) 469-3247  
Facsimile: (614) 469-3361  
Stephanie.Chmiel@ThompsonHine.com

and

Kevin M. Butler (0074204)  
Law Director  
CITY OF BROOKLYN, OHIO  
7619 Memphis Avenue  
Brooklyn, Ohio 44144  
Telephone: (216) 621-9610  
Facsimile: (216) 226-4749  
kbutler@brooklynohio.gov

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** .....i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**.....iii

**INTRODUCTION** ..... 1

**IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE**.....5

**STATEMENT OF THE FACTS** .....7

**ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**.....7

    I.    Appellees Ask The Court To Endorse A Rule of Law That Would Expand Their Rights and Allow Them to Directly Compete In The Retail Energy Market In Contravention of This Court’s Prior Rulings. (Appellant’s Propositions of Law Nos. 1, 2, and 3, and Appellees’ Proposition of Law No. 1.).....7

        A.    The Ohio Constitution Gives Municipalities Limited Rights To Serve Customers at Retail Located Outside of Municipal Boundaries. ....7

            1.    IOUs and Electric Cooperatives Have Service Territories under the Certified Territories Act. ....7

            2.    Municipalities Have No Service Territories under the Certified Territories Act. ....8

            3.    The Limited Right of Municipalities to Sell Surplus Power Outside Municipal Boundaries is Established Under Article XVIII, Section 6 of the Ohio Constitution. ....9

        B.    Article XVIII, Section 6 Was Not Intended To Allow Municipalities To Compete at Retail With IOUs and Electric Cooperatives. ....10

    II.   Municipalities Must Necessarily Rely On Artificial Surplus To Meet Long-Term, Firm Retail Service Obligations Outside Municipal Boundaries. (Appellant’s Propositions of Law Nos. 1, 2, and 3.).....12

        A.    Retail Service is a Long-Term, Firm Commitment. ....12

        B.    True Surplus is Short-Term, Intermittent and Unpredictable by Nature. ....14

C.	The Historical Context of Article XVIII, Section 6 of the Ohio Constitution Did Not Include a Robust Wholesale Market for the Sale of Surplus Power. ....	15
D.	Development of the PJM Wholesale Market Allows Utilities, Including Municipal Utilities, To Efficiently Sell Surplus Power Back Into The Wholesale Market. ....	17
E.	Utilities Purchase Capacity and Energy in the Wholesale Market To Meet and Match Their Retail Load Commitments. ....	18
F.	CPP Has Not Established True Surplus in this Case. ....	21
G.	A Hypothetical True Surplus Would Be Perfectly Suited For Resale In The Wholesale Markets, Not To Meeting Firm Retail Load Obligations. ....	21
H.	The “Others” to Whom Surplus Power May Be Sold Includes Wholesale Customers. ....	25
III.	Municipalities’ Retail Competition Outside Municipal Boundaries Is Particularly Harmful to Electric Cooperatives. ....	25
	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	28
	<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	32
	<b><u>APPENDIX</u></b>	
	<i>City of St. Clairsville v. South Central Power Co., Belmont County</i>	
	Case No. 17-cv-0218 .....	A-1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Bakies v. City of Perrysburg*,  
108 Ohio St. 3d 361, 2006-Ohio-1190, 843 N.E.2d 1182 (2006) ..... 9

*Britt v. Columbus*,  
38 Ohio St. 2d 1, 309 N.E.2d 412 (1974) ..... 11

*City of St. Clairsville v. South Central Power Co.*,  
Belmont County Case No. 17-cv-0218..... 13

*Fairway Manor, Inc. v. Board of Commrs.*,  
36 Ohio St. 3d 85, 521 N.E.2d 818 (1988) ..... 9

*Indus. Gas Co. v. Public Utilities Comm.*,  
135 Ohio St. 408, 21 N.E.2d 166 (1939) ..... 12

*In the Matter of the Complaint of the City of St. Clairsville v. South Central  
Power Company*,  
No. 17-1750-EL-CSS, 2018 Ohio PUC LEXIS 402 (Ohio P.U.C. April 11,  
2018)..... 13

*Toledo Edison Co. v. Bryan*,  
90 Ohio St. 3d 288, 737 N.E.2d 529 (2000) ..... 10, 11, 13, 15, 16, 17, 21, 22, 23, 26, 28, 29 30

*State ex rel. Toledo Edison Co. v. City of Clyde*,  
76 Ohio St. 3d 508, 668 N.E.2d 498 (1996) ..... 12

*State ex rel. Wilson v. Hance*,  
169 Ohio St. 457, 159 N.E.2d 741 (1959) ..... 11, 23, 25

**Statutes/Other Authorities**

Ohio Constitution, Article XVIII..... 8

Ohio Constitution, Article XVIII, Section 4..... 15, 28

Ohio Constitution Article XVIII, Section 6..... 9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 23, 24, 25, 28

Sub. Senate Bill 3 ..... 26

R.C. 4905.03 ..... 8

R.C. 4928.01 ..... 27

R.C. 4928.03 .....	26, 27
R.C. 4933.81 .....	8
R.C. 4933.82 .....	8
R.C. 4933.83 .....	8
R.C. 4933.87 .....	8
2 Proceedings and Debates of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Ohio (1912), <a href="http://www.supremecourt.ohio.gov/LegalResources/LawLibrary/resources/day64.pd">http://www.supremecourt.ohio.gov/LegalResources/LawLibrary/resources/ day64.pd</a> .....	16
Ohio Constitutional Revision Commission, Part 8 (Local Government) (Mar. 15, 1975).....	16
PJM Interconnection, LLC – Learning Center, <i>Capacity Market (RPM)</i> , <a href="https://learn.pjm.com/three-priorities/buying-and-selling-energy/capacity-markets.aspx">https://learn.pjm.com/three-priorities/buying-and-selling-energy/capacity- markets.aspx</a> (accessed August 10, 2020) .....	19
PJM Interconnection, LLC - Learning Center, <i>Energy Market</i> , <a href="https://learn.pjm.com/three-priorities/buying-and-selling-energy/energy-markets.aspx">https://learn.pjm.com/three-priorities/buying-and-selling-energy/energy- markets.aspx</a> (accessed August 10, 2020) .....	20
PJM Interconnection, LLC – Learning Center, <i>Fact Sheet: Understanding the Differences Between PJM’s Markets</i> , <a href="https://learn.pjm.com/-/media/about-pjm/newsroom/fact-sheets/understanding-the-difference-between-pjms-markets-fact-sheet.ashx">https://learn.pjm.com/-/media/about- pjm/newsroom/fact-sheets/understanding-the-difference-between-pjms- markets-fact-sheet.ashx</a> (accessed August 29, 2020) .....	20
PJM Manual 18: PJM Capacity Market, Section 7: <i>Load Obligations</i> , available at <a href="https://www.pjm.com/~/-/media/documents/manuals/m18.ashx">https://www.pjm.com/~/-/media/documents/manuals/m18.ashx</a> (accessed August 26, 2020) .....	19
PJM Interconnection, LLC - Learning Center, <i>Market for Electricity</i> , <a href="https://learn.pjm.com/electricity-basics/market-for-electricity.aspx">https://learn.pjm.com/electricity-basics/market-for-electricity.aspx</a> (accessed August 10, 2020) .....	15
PJM Interconnection, LLC, <i>PJM Glossary</i> , <a href="https://www.pjm.com/Glossary.aspx#index_L">https://www.pjm.com/Glossary.aspx#index_L</a> (accessed August 26, 2020) .....	12
PJM Interconnection, LLC – Learning Center, <i>Transmission &amp; Distribution</i> , <a href="https://learn.pjm.com/electricity-basics/transmission-distribution.aspx">https://learn.pjm.com/electricity-basics/transmission-distribution.aspx</a> (accessed August 16, 2020) .....	27

PJM Manual 18: PJM Capacity Market, Section 2: *Resource Adequacy*, available at <https://www.pjm.com/~media/documents/manuals/m18.ashx> (accessed August 26, 2020) ..... 19
